p.1 ECE 331, Prof. A. Mason
Professor Andrew Mason
Michigan State University
Spring 2013
ECE 331: PC Lab 2
Simulating Simple ASM Code
p.2
Outline

– START > All Programs > P&E… > WinIDE Development Environment
• Use editor: File > New File
– type code
– save file (e.g., ece331/ex2.1.asm)
• Assemble
– click on Assemble/Compile File icon
• Check for errors
– look for error message at bottom of window
– view .lst file for info on errors
• Simulate
– click on Simulator (EXE2) icon
– set Program Counter (PC) to program starting address
• left-click on PC in CPU12 Window or type PC 4000 in command line
– view source code disassembled
– simulate: click on Go! icon
ECE 331, Prof. A. Mason
These are not instructions
for you to follow; it is a
summary of how to use
the simulator.
p.4
Exercise 2-1: Starting off easy…
1. Write a program that will
– load #$0F into accA
– AND accA with #$F0
– store results to [$5550]
2. Save program as ex2-1.asm
3. Compile, simulate
– fix syntax errors
– set PC 4000 in simulator
4. Verify result
– look in memory for expected
result
– Is correct value in proper location
at end of program?
ECE 331, Prof. A. Mason
Program & Data Memory
When downloading code to a
hardware device, where you store
program and data bytes depends on
what type of memory is at which
addresses. When simulating, it really
does not matter.
Let’s assume
Program starts at $4000
Data contained within $2000-2FFF
Something to get you started
;331 Exercise 2-1 –Load and logic
  ORG  $4000 ;top of code
  LDAA #$0F
  ANDA #$F0
  STAA $5550
  END
p.5
Exercise 2-2: Simple Modifications
1. Change initial value in accA
– compile, simulate, verify result
– Is expected value stored in proper location?
2. Save program as new name (e.g., ex2-2.asm)
3. Change Load and AND instructions to use extended
rather than immediate address modes
– must use FCB directive to store data to memory
• see note on previous slide: start data at $2000
– compile, simulate, verify result
– Is expected value stored in proper location?
Example directives to help with this task
  ORG  $2000 ;top of data
  FCB $0F,$F0
ECE 331, Prof. A. Mason
p.6
Exercise 2-3: Using Index Registers
1. Save program as new name (e.g., ex2-3.asm)
2. Change Store to use indexed address mode